
 
 

 
 

METabolic Explorer – 1st half 2015 
 

Agreement signed on MPG, and significant advances  
in 100% bio-based L-Methionine  

 

 

Clermont-Ferrand, 28 September 2015 – METabolic EXplorer, a biological chemistry company that 
specialises in developing manufacturing bioprocesses for bio-based compounds used in a wide range 
of everyday products, including textile fibres, animal feed supplements and resins, is reporting on its 
operations in the first half of 2015. 

 

 

 

Key points: the three products in the 1st half:   

 

METEX L-Methionine, a genuine alternative to synthe tic methionine of petrochemical origin.  
The company achieved significant progress in its roadmap to build on its leadership in this 100% bio-
based molecule. L-Methionine produced with the METabolic EXplorer process is an entirely new 
animal nutritional additive with no equivalent on the market. Its biological characteristics are sparking 
strong interest among many manufacturers. METEX L-Methionine, produced in a single fermentation 
stage, is currently the only locally producible additive that is not subject to environmental and safety 
restrictions regarding the dangers of petrochemical derivatives.  

 

 

MPG, a Joint Development Agreement (JDA) stemming f rom technological developments in the 
diversification of renewable raw materials. Another important event in the first half was the JDA 
signed with Finland's UPM, a major international player in the wood-paper sector, for the development 
of a technology to produce bio-MPG based on second-generation cellulosic sugars. A key factor in this 
agreement was the success with first-generation sugars over the past few years. It will lead to an MPG 
production process based on the fermentation of cellulosic sugars that have no competing uses in the 
food industry. 

This two-party agreement is related to the one signed for the ValChem project, in which UPM and 
METEX are partnering (see the UPM press release of 11 June 2015 concerning the ValChem project). 

 

 

PDO, pending additional adjournment by SK Chemicals . SK Chemicals and METabolic EXplorer 
are working together to determine the best possible initial investment scope for large-scale production 
of 1.3-propanediol at the SK Chemicals complex at Ulsan, South Korea.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Key points: cash position in the 1st half 

 

The cash position was strengthened in the first hal f by the drawdown of two tranches of the equity 
line agreement (PACEO®) with Société Générale amounting €5 million. METabolic EXplorer also 
concluded a new PACEO agreement with Société Générale on the same terms and conditions as the 
first, i.e. Société Générale agrees to subscribe, if the company so requests, for successive issues 
during the coming 24 months in tranches of up to 500,000 shares and totalling a maximum of 
2,000,000 shares. 

 

Other agreements signed in the first half (a financial grant from Bpifrance for the L-Methionine 
programme and an agreement with UPM in the ValChem project) will not have an impact on the cash 
position until the second half of 2015. 

Cash at hand on 30 June 2015 amounted to €12.2 million, compared with €10.9 million at the end of 
2014. 

 

Key points: governance 
 

As the terms of office of Ms Anne Lange and Mr Philippe Guinot as directors ended and both wished 
to devote their time to other boards, two new directors were appointed: 

 

� Mrs Catherine Dunand holds an engineering degree from ECL and an MBA from INSEAD. 
She has worked for over 20 year in the pharmaceutical and health sectors, including at 
Hoechst Marion Roussel. She is the manager of the Novinvest Partners investment fund 
and also the head of the consultancy Promontoires, which she founded in 2009. 

 

� Mr Daniel Chéron has spent most of his career at Limagrain, where he has held various 
management positions since joining the group in 1976. Since 2006, he has been CEO of 
Groupe LIMAGRAIN and the Société Coopérative Agricole LIMAGRAIN. He is also COO of 
LIMAGRAIN Holding SA and CEO of Agence MOMAGRI SAS. 

 

 

The L-Methionine programme in the 1st half 

 

January 2015/FDA:  A non-objection letter was received from the US Food and Drug Administration 
(FDA) clearing the way for market release of this amino acid that is essential in animal nutrition. This 
approval also marks the start of a campaign to obtain similar authorizations in countries where use of 
L-Methionine is on the rise. 

 

April 2015/TECHNIP:  An agreement was signed with TECHNIP for cooperation in the basic design of 
a production unit for totally bio-based L-Methionine. By uniting the expertise of the two companies, it 
will be possible to optimise capital investments for plants whose annual capacity will be between 
10,000 and 80,000 tonnes. 

  

June 2015/Bpifrance:  After reaching a new stage in its development programme, METabolic 
EXplorer has obtained a €1.5 million grant from Bpifrance. This financial assistance from Bpifrance will 
enable an international programme of animal nutrition tests to be conducted on several animal 
species. This programme will help identify the performance advantages of using bio-sourced               
L-Methionine, which can be directly assimilated by animals. 

  

*: FDA: Food and Drug Administration 

 



Outlook for the coming months:  In line with the four stages in its roadmap – test campaigns to 
quantify the performance benefits of the METEX biological product, tailored engineering services, 
marketing approvals, and licencing agreements – METabolic EXplorer confirms that by the end of 
2015, it should be able to sign a first non-exclusive agreement in a high-value-added market segment. 

 

The MPG programme in the first half 

 

June 2015/JDA:  For the record, this JDA project concerns METEX development of an industrial-scale 
process for producing MPG from cellulose sugars, using proprietary METEX technology. Achieving 
this objective will be a decisive step in the strategy for developing and marketing the METEX 
technology, since the company will then be able to grant licences with limited exclusivity to major 
manufacturers and to UPM in particular if it decides to adopt this process for large-scale production. 
 

Outlook for the coming months: Achievement of these technical objectives and other milestones, 
with the company's revenues in this project coming partly from stage payments and partly from the 
reimbursement of expenses incurred.   

 
 

Other developments in the PDO programme in the 1st half 

 

PDO: With support from METEX, SK Chemicals has carried out additional studies on various 
scenarios, such as increased production capacity to optimize the value generated by initial investment. 
Discussions are continuing with a view to confirmation by SK Chemicals on construction startup for the 
first PDO facility in Asia, under the new scope. 

 

Next step : Confirmation of startup of construction work on the new plant. 
 

 
 

1st Half 2015 Results 
 

 

The Board of Directors met on 25 September 2015 to make up the accounts as of 30 June 2015. The 
half-year financial report was filed with the AMF and is publicly available as of today. It can be found 
on the METabolic Explorer website. 

   H1 2014 (*)  H1 2015 
      

Income from ordinary activities   3 687  1 264 

Operating costs (Research & Development, commercial & administration)   -6 034  -5 371 
Capitalized R&D expenses   1 298  679 
Other non-current operating costs   -24  -37 
      

Operating income   -1 073  -3 465 

Financial result    -13  -19 
Tax income   22  -36 

Net Result    -1 064  -3 520 

 
(*) Data at 30/06/2014 have been restated (IFRIC 21): 
The company has applied interpretation IFRIC 21 – Duties and taxes on consolidated financial statements resumed on 30 June 2015. Though 
application of this interpretation has no significant impact on accounts, the financial statements of 30 June 2014 have been adjusted to allow 
for retrospective application of interpretation IFRIC 21 (impact: +k€26 in administrative costs). 



Operating income was €1.264 million, down 66% compared with first-half 2014. There was no turnover 
for the period owing partly to the deferment of part of a stage payment from SK Chemicals to the 
second half and partly to the first revenues from the UPM/ValChem agreements. The other income 
items are mainly subsidies and income tax credits for research activities. 

Gross operating expenses declined a further 11% to €5.371 million, reflecting the company's cost 
control policy. However, the proportion of capitalized R&D expenses decreased a substantial 48%, as 
PDO and L-Methionine are nearing the manufacturing stage and no R&D expenditures are capitalized 
for them.  

Cash at hand stood at €12.2 million as of 30 June 2015, compared with €10.9 million at end-2014. 
Owing to the decrease in debt, cash net of debt amounted to €4.3 million as of 30 June 2015, 
compared with €2.2 million as of end-2014. As previously noted, the company's debt under IFRS 
standards includes €1.8 million of advances repayable in the event of success. 

 

-  ENDS - 

 

About METabolic EXplorer -  www.metabolic-explorer.com 

METabolic EXplorer is a biological chemistry company which was incorporated in 1999. Its goal is to 
help industrial businesses deal with the rise in oil prices, so that they can continue their production, in 
a different, sustainable way. 

Based on the tried and tested principle of industrial fermentation, METabolic EXplorer's solutions 
replace today’s petrochemical processes with the use of a wide range of plant-based raw materials. By 
optimizing the metabolic yield of non-pathogenic bacteria in a contained, controlled environment, the 
company facilitates the production of chemical compounds used in a wide range of everyday goods 
(textile fibres, plastics, resins, solvents or animal feed supplements). 

METabolic EXplorer is currently focusing its alternative processes on the production of three 
compounds that together have an estimated, annual, end-market value of €7 billion. The company's 
strategy will be implemented through industrial partnerships in the shape of licenses and joint 
ventures, as well as own-account production units. 

METabolic EXplorer, based in Clermont-Ferrand, France, is listed on NYSE Euronext in Paris 
(Compartment C, METEX) and is part of the CAC Small index and EnterNext Tech40 label. 

Get free financial information on METabolic EXplorer by registering with: 
 www.metabolic-explorer.com or www.actus-finance.com 

 
 
 
Media and individual shareholder relations       In vestor and analyst relations 
ATTITUDE Corporate      ACTUS Finance et Communicat ion 
Eric de Lambert       Jérôme Fabreguettes-Leib 
E-mail: edelambert@attitude-corporate.com               E-mail: jfl@actus.fr 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 4970 4341 / +33 (0)6 2529 0658    Tel: +33 (0)1 5367 3678 

 

 

This communication includes forward-looking information which is subject to risks and uncertainties. The potential 
development of the company could be substantially different from that anticipated in this press release because of 
the various risk factors which are described in the company’s Listing Prospectus. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Financial data 

Income statement  

(thousands of euros) 

 

 
 
(*) Data at 30/06/2014 have been restated (IFRIC 21) 

 
 

30/06/2015 30/06/2014 (*)

Turnover 0 1 815

Other Income from Ordinary Activities 1 264 1 872

Research and Development Costs -3 452 -4 132
Activated Research and Development Costs 679 1 298
Net Research and Develpoment Costs -2 773 -2 834

Marketing and Commercial Costs -722 -741
Administration Costs -1 197 -1 161

Current Operating Income -3 428 -1 049

Payments in shares -37 -24

Operating Earnings After Payments in Shares -3 465 -1 073

Cash and Cash-equivalent Income 112 206
Cost of Financial Debt -131 -219

Cost of Net Financial Debt -19 -13

Income Taxes -36 22

Net Result -3 520 -1 064

Foreign exchange adjustments -8 -3

Other items -8 -3

Net Result -3 528 -1 067

Basic earnings per share (in euros) -0,15 -0,05 
Diluted earnings per share (in euros) -0,13 -0,04 



Balance sheet  

(thousands of euros) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30/06/2015 31/12/2014

Assets

Intangible Assets 35 249 34 457

Tangible Assets 9 004 9 526

Non-current Financial Assets 1 487 1 343

Deffered Tax Assets 5 489 5 525

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 51 229 50 850
Trade Receivables 716 7

Other Current Assets 2 183 3 342

Cash and Cash equivalents 12 150 10 866

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 15 050 14 215

TOTAL ASSETS 66 279 65 065

Liabilities

Share Capital 2 326 2 226

Share Premium 70 996 66 118

Legal Reserves 212 212

Other Reserves -16 801 -13 105

Currency Differences 8 2

Net Result of the Period -3 528 -3 779

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 53 213 51 674
Long Term Liabilities to Banks 6 184 6 814

Other Long Term Provisions 86 86

Other Non Current Liabilities 1 487 1 343

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 7 757 8 243
Bank Overdrafts 2 3

Other Shortterm Bank Liabilities 1 673 1 890

Trade Payables 1 117 1 697

Other Shortterm Liabilities 2 517 1 558

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5 309 5 148

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 66 279 65 065



Statement of cash flows 

(thousands of euros) 
  

 
 
 
(*) Data at 30/06/2014 have been restated (IFRIC 21): 
 

30/06/2015 31/12/2014 30/06/2014 (*)

Net Result -3 520 -3 747 -1 067

amortisation and depreciation of non-current assets 1 123 2 405 1 218

Payments in Shares 37 71 24

Change in non-current provisions 12 -24 -39

Change in deferred Taxes 36 -58 -22

Gain / Loss from disposal of non-current assets 0 92 0

Gross Cash Flow -2 311 -1 262 115

Cost of Financial Debt 139 321 168

Gross Cash Flow before cost of financial debt and Taxes -2 172 -941 283

Increase / Decrease in Trade Receivables -751 223 -868

Decrease / Increase in Trade Payables -594 212 -410

Change in other current Assets and Liabilities 2 003 -761 2 629

Change in working capital 658 -325 1 351

Net cash flow provided by operating activities -1 514 -1 266 1 635

Assets internally generated (Research & Development) -679 -2 122 -1 328

Research Tax Credit and investment grants 125 926 489

Cash paid for investments in non-current assets -840 -523 -272

Increase/decrease in non-current trade payables 162 -24 -3

Cash used for acquisitions and sales of other current financial assets 47 0 29

Net Cash used for Investing Activities -1 184 -1 744 -1 119

Capital increase 4 978 0 0

Raising of long term loans and other financial debts 0 233 233

Interests paid on financial debts and loans -108 -261 -138

Repayment of loans and other financial debts -879 -1 991 -990

Net cash provided by / used for financing activities 3 991 -2 019 -894

Gain / Loss from currencies' exchange rates -14 -14 -3

Change in Cash and cash equivalentss 1 285 -5 042 -382

  

Cash and cash equivalents as of January 1st 10 863 15 906 15 906

Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31st 12 148 10 863 15 524


